AMENDMENT No. _2__OF
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS AMENDMENT made as of the 29th day of March » 2022 in the Territory
of the Virgin Islands, by and between the Government of the Virgin Islands DEPARTMENT OF
PROPERTY AND PROCUREMENT, on behalf of the DEPARTMENT of Health (hereinafter
referred to as “Government”) and Pafford Medical Services, Inc. d/b/a Pafford Medical Services
whose address is 3509 W 16" Street Hope, AR 71801 (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”).

Both parties witness to being duly authorized to execute this agreement and will attest
accordingly when and where necessary.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Government contracted with Contractor to provide assistance with the
COVID-19 Mass Vaccination Program; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to original Contract No. P12SDOHT21 approved by the Governor on
August 27. 2021, and Amendment No. | through Contract No. P143DOHT21, approved by the
Governor on September 30, 2021 (which constitute and are hereinafier referred to as the
“Contract”™), the Government contracted with Contractor to provide assistance with the COVID-
|9 Mass Vaccination Program: and

WHEREAS. the Contract was renewed by renewal Contract No. P14SDOHT21 which expires
March 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract No. P14SDOHT21 to extend its term by
three (3) months, and to increase the compensation by Four Million Three Hundred Twenty
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($4,320,000.00); and

NOW THEREFORE, for mutual and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

l. Paragraph 2 - The Contract No. PI45DOHT21, is hereby amended and its term extended
by three (3) months by deleting all existing language contained in Paragraph 2 and
replacing it with language as follows:

This term of this Contract shall be from October 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022. Upon the
execution of the Governor this contract shall become effective for the term herein.

Contract No, _P077DOHT22 Initials: _ CH___



OPCMR

2. Paragraph No. 3 of Contract No. PI145DOHT21 — Compensation is hereby amended to
increase the compensation by Four Million Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars and
No Cents ($4,320,000.00) for a total amount not to exceed Twelve Million Nine Hundred
Sixty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($12,960,000.00) by deleting all of the existing
language contained therein and replacing it with new language as follows:

“The Government, in consideration of the satisfactory performance of the services
described in Amended Addendum I (Scope of Services) agrees to pay Contractor the sum
not to exceed Twelve Million Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($12,960,000.00) in accordance with the provisions set forth in Amended Addendum II
(Compensation) attached hereto and made a part of this Contract.”

3. Addendum II of Contract No. PI145DOHT21 is hereby amended by changing the
maximum compensation to Twelve Million Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars and
No Cents ($12,960.000.00).

4. This Amendment is subject to the approval of the Governor of the Virgin [slands and to
the appropriation and availability of funds.

5. Except as expressly amended in this Amendment, all terms of the Contract remain in full
force and effect.

6. FACSIMILE, ELECTRONIC & DIGITAL SIGNATURES

A facsimile, electronic or digital signature on this Contract shall be deemed an original and
binding upon the Parties hereto.

(Intentionally Left Blank — Signatures Follow]

Contract No, PO77DOHT22 Initials: _ CH___



OC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have hereunto set their hands on the day and year first

above written,

WITNESSES GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
Deatae A Dunlop-Harley 9 @A f-=lo25

: macion, Commissioner Date
epartriicnt of Health
4
Higels b . @}r;m ;4%4 D . 3/29/ 022
g / AnthonyTY Thomes, Commissioner Date

Department of Property & Procurement

CONTRACTOR

Auncraws dmants %QL —3&[3_“
Clay Hobbs, Chief Operating Officer Date

Pafford Medical Services, Inc. d/b/a
Pafford Medical Services

APPROVED:

Tt o, oue: 220 [
Honorable Al Bryan Jr.

GOVERNOR OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

pate 3/29/2022
1

FUNDING SOURCE: PW 34, Project 168633 - Vaccination
Center(s)

3
Contract No, PO77DOHT22 [nib,,ﬂlg/





